The bidder is obliged to submit, with the bid, an irrevocable, unconditional banking Bid-

Securing Declaration  payable on the first call without objection, in accordance with Article 

1087 of the Law of Contract and Torts, with a validity period until the expiration of the bid 

validity period, in the amount of 42,000,000.00 EUR (forty-two million euros), by which the 

bank undertakes the obligation to pay the above amount to the Employer after the receipt of the 

first call of the Financier in writing, and a statement which indicates that: 

-  the bidder changed or revoked the bid during the bid validity period;